Maine law.
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13TDDEFORD VILLAGE CORPORATION. 

Cballtcl' 108. 

AN ACT cl'ellting the Sueo and lliddafol'd ViI/age Corporation. 

Approved March ]5,1836, 

SECT. ]. Be it enacted by the Senate and House oj Repl'e" 
senl.attv€s, in Legislatw'e assembled, That tbe territory em-
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braced witbin tbe following limits, to wit. Beginning in Doundaties. 

tbe Town of Saco on Saco River at a point, that by run-
ning north east shall strike the west cornel' of Joseph 
Bill's farm, on the Boom road, so called, thence by said 
farm on the north west, north east one mile from said 
Boom Road, thence soulb east to tbe road leading -from 
the Ferry road to old orchard on the south east side of 
Thomas Ellis' Farm, thence by said farm to Saco River, 
including Factory Island, and in the Town of Biddeford, 
Beginning on tbe north west side of Benj~min Gordon's 
farm, tbence funning soutb west by said farm one mile 
from said River, tbence nortb west to the farm formerly 
owned by Phineas McIntire, thence on the soutb east side 
of said farlll north east to Saco River, including Spring's 
and Gouch Islands so called, togethel' with the inhabi· 
tants thereon, be and the same hereby is created a body 
politic and corporate by the name of the Saco and Bidde- CorlJoratenamc. 
ford Village Corporation fOl' the extinguishment of Pires. 

SECT. 2. Be it furthe1' enacted, 'fhat said Corporation p & owers) c. 
is hereby invested with the power, at any legal meeting, 
called for the purpose, to raise money for the purcbase 
repair and preservation of one or more Fire Engines, 
Hose or otbel' Apparatus for the extinguisbment of Fire, 
for the constl'Uction of Reservoirs and Aqueducts for the 
procuring of water, and for organizing and maintaining 
within the limits of said territory an efficient Fire Depart· 
ment. 

SECT. S. Be it 'itl'the)' enacted, That any money raised 111 f' J I anner 0 rms. 

by silid Corporation, for tbe purposes aforesaid, shall be ingmoney. 
assessed upon the property within the territory aforesaid, 
by the Assessors of said Corporation in the same manner 
as is provided by law for the assessment of State Taxes 
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BIDDEIl'ORD VILLAGE CORPORATION. 

by the then last tax Act; excepting that po\1s shan not be 
taxed. And said Assessors may copy the then last valua~ 
tions 01 said property by the Assessol'S of the I'espective 
Towns of Saco and Biddeford, and assess the tax thereon; 
01' if the said Corporation shall so direct, may correct said 
valuation 01' make a new valuation thereof according to 
the principles of tbe then last State Tax Act; and assess 
the tax on that valuation. 

SECT, 4. Be it further enacted, That upon a certificate 
being filed with the Assessol's of the said Corporation by the 
Clerk thel'eof, of the amount of money raised at any 
meeting thereof fOl' tbe purposes aforesaid; it shall be the 
duty of said Assessors as soon as may be, to assess said 
amount upon the estates of persons residing on the terri­
tory aforesaid, and upon the estates of nonresident 
proprietors tbereo'f, and the assessment so made to certify 
and deliver to the Treasurer 01' Collecror of said Corpo­
ratiorr, whose duty it shall be to collect the same, in 
like mannel' as State, County and Town Taxes are, by 
law, collected by Towns; and said Corporation shall have 
the same power to tlirect the mode- of collecting said 
taxes, as Towns have in ('he c'OlIecrion of Town Taxes. 

SECT. 5. Be it furlhe!' enacted, That the officers of 
said Corporation shall consist of a Supervisor, Clede, 
Treasurer, Assessors, Collector, four or more Fire War­
dens and such other officer's, as may be provided for in the 
by laws of said Corporation; which said Fire Wardens 
shall have exclusively a.\l the power and authority within 
the limits of said Corporation that Fire Wardens now have 
or may have chosen oy 1'owns in Town meeling. 

SE'CT. 6'. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation 
at any legal meeting thereof, may adopt a code of by laws 
for the government of the same, and for the efficient man­
agement of the Fire Department aforesaid, Provided, the 
same are not repugnant to the Laws of the State. 

SECT. 7. Beitful'thel' enacted, That no person shall be 

entitled to vote, at any of the meetings of said Corporation, 
who shall not be liable to be taxed for the purposes afore­

said'. 



PORTLAND GRANITE COMPANY. 123 

SECT. 8. Be it further enacted, That the AssessorS of Ass","orSto ap-point Engln •. 
said Corporation shall have power to appoint to Engine men, &c. 

No. One, sixty Engine men, twenty one Hose men, and 
twenty one Hook and Ladder Men, one third of all whom 
to be residents of Biddeford, and two thirds to be residen~s 
of Saco, said Engine men and Hose men, and Hook and 
L dd b b · 11 I d' d I' b'l" Dutie. and liahil. a er men to e su Ject to a t 1e utles an la I Illes lties. 
and entitled to all the privileges and exemptions of Engine 

men appointed by Selectmen of Towns. 
SECT. 9. Be it further enacted, That Samuel Moody, 

. . . 'Mannero{cnlling 
DaVid Fernald, Nathal1lel Burbank, or mther of them be first meeting. 
and they hereby are authorized to issue a warrant directed 

to some member of said Corporation, requiring him to 
notify the members thereof to assemble at sOllie suitable 
time and place in Saco aforesaid by publishing sllch notice 
in any of the newspapers printed in Saco, seven days at 
least before the time of such meeting. 

SECT. 10. Be it further enacted, That that this Act shall 
take effec t and be in force from and after passing the 
same. 

CbapteD." 109. 

AN ACT to incorporate the Portlllnd Gmnite Compllny. 

Approved March 15, 1836. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
tives in Legislature assembled, That Seth Clark, William B. Name of Corpo. 

rators, 
Sewall, J. D. Bugbee, William Gould, George Clark, Ed-

ward W. Simmons, their associates, successors, and assigns, 
be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and 
corporate, by the name of the Portland Granite Company Corporate n.me. 

for the purpose of opening, working and improving a 
quarry of Granite in the vicinity of Portland situated on 

land now belonging to Seth Clark, with powel' to take and May hold estate 
hold for the purposes aforesaid any estate real 01' personal $2~,~Ot.mount of 

to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars; and 


